

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT  
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE  
AND POLYDYNE, INC. DBA SNF POLYDYNE, INC.**

**THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT** for consultant services is entered into by and between the **City of Watsonville** ("City") and **POLYDYNE, INC. DBA SNF POLYDYNE, INC.** ("Consultant") this \_\_\_\_\_ . The City and Consultant agree as follows:

**RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant Services Contract to revise contract dated July 1, 2025; and

**WHEREAS**, the original contract was in the amount of \$250,000 with an expiration date of June 30, 2026.

**WHEREAS**, bidding requirements for the purchase of supplies, equipment and nonpersonal contractual services and the sale of personal property are set forth in Chapter 5 of Tittle 3 of the Municipal Code; and

**WHEREAS**, subdivision (c) of § 3-5.210 exempts equipment that is unique, available only from one source, or sought to match existing equipment or supplies already in use (also known as a sole source purchase); and

**WHEREAS**, Polydyne, Inc., DBA SNF Polydyne, Inc., presently supplies polymers to the City; and

**WHEREAS**, there are no other polymer suppliers that have proven to be effective and cost effective in treating the City's particular wastewater and water constituents to meet state regulatory requirements (also known as a sole source purchase); and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be amended as follows:

Section 4 is hereby amended to read:

***Section 4 and Exhibit "C" both entitled "Compensation" of the Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of compensation of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$420,000) for a total contract amount not to exceed Six Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$670,000).***


All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated July 1, 2025, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written.

**CITY OF WATSONVILLE**

**POLYDYNE, INC. DBA SNF  
POLYDYNE, INC.**

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Tamara Vides, City Manager

Signed by:  
  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Boyd Stanley, Sr. Vice President

ATTEST:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk  
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney

**EXHIBIT "C"**

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMPENSATION**

The compensation is as follows:

***Contract, is hereby amended to provide an additional amount of compensation of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$420,000) for a total contract amount not to exceed Six Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$670,000).***